
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 14th May, 2010 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 14th May, 2010, at 10.00 am Ask for: Paul Wickenden 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694486 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:45 am 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (10): Mr G A Horne MBE (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr G Cooke, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mr J A Kite, Mr R L H Long, TD, 
Mr C P Smith, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs J Whittle and Mr A Willicombe    
 

Labour (1): Mrs E Green   
 

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr D S Daley  
 

District/Borough 
Representatives  (4):
  

Cllr Mrs A Blackmore, Cllr C Kirby, Cllr M Lyons, and Cllr Mrs M 
Peters 

LINk Representatives 
(2): 

Mr M J Fittock and Mr R Kendall 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

Item   Timings 

1. 
 

Substitutes  
 

 

2. 
 

Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  
 

 

3. 
 

Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

4. 
 

The Future of PCT Provider Services and the Use of Community 
Hospitals (Pages 7 - 54) 

 
 

10:10 – 
12:25 

 This item will be examined in two sections as follows:- 
 
a)  The Future of PCT Provider Services  10:10 – 11.15 
 
 BREAK 

 



 
b) The Use of Community Hospitals   11:25 – 12:25 
 

5. 
 

CQC Registration Update (Pages 55 - 70) 
 

12:25 – 
12:30 

6. 
 

Forward Work Programme (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

12:30 – 
12:40 

7. 
 

Committee Topic Discussion (Pages 77 - 78) 
 

12:40 – 
12:50 

8. 
 

Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 11 June 2010 @ 10:00 am  
 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
  
 6 May 2010 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 26 March 
2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G A Horne MBE (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Cooke, Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr C P Smith, 
Mr R Tolputt, Mrs J Whittle, Mr A Willicombe, Cllr Ms A Blackmore, Cllr R Davison 
(Substitute for Cllr Mrs M Peters), Cllr M Lyons, Mr R Kendall and Mr M J Fittock 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) and Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
3. Minutes of the meetings held on 5 February and 19 February 2010  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings are correctly recorded subject to the 
amendment of the typographical errors contained within the Minutes referred to by 
the Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager and the signed set of Minutes by the 
Chairman reflect these changes as a correct record. 
 
4. Dentistry  
(Item 4) 
 
Ms Maureen Hall (Dental Contracts Manager, NHS West Kent), Dr Tim Hogan 
(Chairman, Kent Local Dental Committee), Mr Stephen Ingram (Director of Primary 
Care, NHS West Kent), Mr David Meikle (Acting Chief Executive, NHS Eastern and 
Coastal Kent), Mr Bill Millar (Head of Primary, Community and Elective Care, NHS 
Eastern and Coastal Kent), Dr Allan Pau (Dental Public Health Registrar), Ms Paula 
Smith (Lead Commissioner for Max Fax, Orthodontics & Dental, NHS Eastern and 
Coastal Kent), were present for this item.  
 
(1) One of the recurring themes in discussions on the work programme for the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee was the issue of Dentistry. 
 
(2) The focus of the Committee’s attention was to ask the following:- 
 
Public Question  
 
How can I access NHS dentistry and be certain I will receive quality treatment? 
 
Scrutiny Questions 
 

a) Are the Primary Care Trusts commissioning sufficient dental provision to 
meet the needs of the resident populations? 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

b) Is the care being provided of an appropriate quality? 
 

c) What can be done to improve dental service provision in Kent? 
 
(3) The Committee had before them a briefing paper prepared by the Research 
Officer to the Committee, supplementary briefing material provided by the Primary 
Care Trusts in West Kent and Eastern & Coastal Kent and a report from the Local 
Involvement Network (LINk). 
 
(4) The Chairman invited Dr Pau to inform the Committee of the services that are 
provided by dentists.   
 
(5) Dr Pau responded that the services that dentistry now provides including 
prevention of gum and tooth disease.  He spoke primarily about the prevention 
services. 
 
(6) The Committee noted the allocation of monies to the Primary Care Trusts for 
provision of dentistry and in particular the current underspend that was occurring in 
NHS West Kent which was due to slippage on the new procurement of dentists. 
 
(7) Of particular concern to a number of Members of the Committee was dentistry 
provision for children, i.e. NHS dentists that were not taking on children. 
 
(8) The LINk work had identified a range of issues including the disappearance of 
the routine six monthly checkups, the high price of dental care deterring people from 
going to the dentist, out of hours care, the inability to obtain lists of NHS dentists and 
poor dental care of those with other medical needs, such as those who are pregnant 
and those with cardiac problems. 
 
(9) In response Mr Meikle said that it was a mixed economy, it was incumbent 
upon the Primary Care Trust to understand the difference between general medical 
services with a registration based service and dentistry which has moved towards a 
needs assessment system.  It was important to identify needs and to identify the 
dentist activity. 
 
(10) Dr Pau informed the Committee that they were not allowed not to take on 
children. 
 
(11) The Committee noted the emergency services which were provided across the 
authority and across the county with the out of hours services provided by Dentaline 
in Medway.  For out of hours services in Eastern & Coastal Kent these were provided 
at the Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother (QEQM) and Kent & Canterbury Hospitals. 
 
(12) Councillor Blackmore was concerned at the statistics relating to the number of 
children who did not have a dentist and what proportion of the population that was 
who were not being seen either by private or NHS dental provision.  In addition the 
Chairman asked how screening of school children was now undertaken since it had 
ceased in schools. 
 
(13) Dr Pau responded that 85% of children do not have any sign of decay and 75-
80% have a dentist.  However, he did say that there were a sizeable proportion of 
children who do not go to the dentist. 

Page 2



 

 

 
(14) The key was the preventative community programme.  He added that 
evidence undertaken in Manchester that screening for the prevention of disease in 
dentistry does not promote greater attendance at dentists.  He added that there was 
no statutory requirement to screen children. 
 
(15) Mrs Blackmore was also keen to understand how imaginative and innovative 
the Primary Care Trusts were in reaching groups of the population who were hard to 
engage.  She referred specifically to the target set out in the papers received from 
NHS Eastern & Coastal Kent and asked what the position was for NHS West Kent.  
Mr Daley added that it was not clear from the papers where the money set aside for 
dentistry was and how it was spent.   
 
(16) Mr Meikle re
[...]
ity Commission requirements whereby in 
2011 every dentist had to be registered to have the ability to practice.   
 
(30) RESOLVED that colleagues be thanked for their attendance at the meeting on 
the important issue of dentistry provision across the county which the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee will wish to monitor and return to on a periodic 
basis. 
 
 
5. Forward Work Programme  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager submitted a report setting out 
the revised work programme for the meetings in May, June and July.  He also sought 
the Committee’s suggestions for inclusion in the work programme for the meetings in 
September, October and November. 
 
(2) Attached to the report were some briefing notes relating to the items to be 
considered over the next three months’ meetings and he sought Members’ views on 
further questions that they would like to see added to those already covered so that 
these could be sent to those whom the Committee wished to invite to attend the 
meeting to answer their questions in advance.  The ideal was to have a work 
programme for a year or even more set out in advance. 

Page 4



 

 

 
(3) RESOLVED that the Committee:- 
 

a) endorse the proposed work programme for the forthcoming meetings; 
and  

 
b) were invited to submit any suggestions and questions they would like 

asked as part of the discussion on the scheduled topics and items for 
inclusion in future meetings of the agenda to the Overview, Scrutiny 
and Localism Manager. 

 
6. Update on Referral to the Secretary of State for Health  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Included in the papers for the Committee to note was the letter setting out the 
reasons for the referral of the Committee following the unanimous decision on 19 
February 2010 to refer the issue of Women and Children’s Services at Maidstone & 
Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust to the Secretary of State for Health.  
 
(2) The Committee also noted the response from the Department of Health and 
the further response letter on behalf of the Committee dated 18 March 2010.  Since 
the papers were published a further letter had been received by the Chairman dated 
24 March 2010 from the Secretary of State indicating that he had asked the 
Independent Reconfiguration Panel to undertake an initial review on the Committee’s 
referral.  Should that review by the Independent Reconfiguration Panel advise that a 
full review is necessary then the Committee would have the chance to present their 
case to the Independent Reconfiguration Panel in full. 
 
(3) The Secretary of State had indicated that he had asked the Independent 
Reconfiguration Panel to report to him by not later than 7 May 2010. 
 
(4) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By:  Paul Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager 
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 May 2010  
  
Subject: Item 4.  Intended Outcomes: the Future of PCT Provider Services 

and the Use of Community Hospitals 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
(1) In previous discussions that the Committee has had about different 
ways to restructure and refocus the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
one of the recurring themes has been that the Committee’s meetings should 
be more focused on the outcomes it would like to achieve.   Another has been 
the need to make the work of the Committee more accessible to members of 
the public.    
 
(2) This paper is intended to be a way to progress towards achieving these 
twin aims.  Two sets of questions are set out below, both of which the meeting 
will look to having answered by the end of the meeting: the strategic, 
overarching questions, and the more detailed questions.  These have been 
sent to the attendees in advance of the meeting.  
 
2. Hierarchy of Questions 
 
(1).  Strategic Questions 
 

1) What decisions have been made about the future direct
[...]
s and Emergency Care Centres?  

20) Have you any plans to develop/change MIU provision? 
21) Are there any inpatient beds at your community hospitals? 
22) If there are, how many are there and what is the average length of 

stay? 
23) How do community hospitals work with other Trusts and Social 

Services (such as receiving patients discharged from Acute Trusts)? 

 
 
 
 

3. Recommendations 
 
(a) The Committee is asked to assess whether the outcomes in section 
2 above have been achieved or if further information on this topic is 
required by the Committee.  

Page 8



 

 

Background Note.   
 
By: Tristan Godfrey, Research Officer to the Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 
To: Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 May 2010  
 
Subject: Item 4.  The Future of PCT Provider Services and the Use of 
Community Hospitals. 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
1. The Future of PCT Provider Services 
 
(a) Community health services cover a range of services provided by a 
variety of organisations and staff groups including community nurses, health 
visitors, community dentistry, physiotherapy, and community rehabilitation.  
Since their establishment, the vast majority of Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) 
have in the past both commissioned and provided these services.  
 
(b) The policy direction over the last few years has been towards the 
increasing separation of the commissioner and provider functions of PCTs1.  
The development of the options for the provider arms is often referred to as 
Transforming Community Services (TCS). 
 
(c) A wide range of options for the future organisational form of provider 
arms was set down in Transforming Community Services: Enabling new 
patterns of provision, published in January 20092.  In a subsequent document 
published in February 2010, the “the most likely options” were given as 
integration with an NHS acute or mental health provider; integration with 
another community-based provide
[...]
/prod_consum_dh/groups/dh_digitalassets/@dh/@en/documents/digitala
sset/dh_4137230.pdf  

Page 12



KENT ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES 
 

Written Submission to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Meeting 14 May 2010 

 
THE FUTURE OF PCT PROVIDER SERVICES AND THE USE OF 
COMMUNITY HOSPITALS 

   
 

 
Summary 
 

• Opportunity for joint cost reductions  

• Personalisation and Choice 

• Early Intervention and Prevention 

• Provision of Care Closer to Home 

• Integrated working 

• System of incentives 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. Kent Adult Social Services (KASS) welcomes the opportunity to submit this 

evidence to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) in its 
consideration of aspects of the Transforming Community Services. 

 
2. The views of KASS expressed in this submission are against the background of 

long standing partnership arrangements with NHS organisations in Kent that cover 
older people, mental health and learning disabilities services, from the strategic 
multi-agency team and the case management levels. 

 
3. The need to work together to improve the lives of the people of Kent, at a time 

when we face the twin challenges of rising demand (due to the impact of 
demographical changes) and reducing public funding is compelling. 

 
4. Equally compelling, is the need to ensure improved user experience brought about 

through locally integrated services that deliver better health outcomes which are 
derived from flexible and responsive approaches whilst, enabling people to 
exercise more choice and control. This will result in people being able to stay at 
home for as long as possible and with fewer unplanned admissions to hospital and 
long term residential care. 

 
 
EVIDENCE 
 
Opportunity for joint cost reductions  
 
5. The Total Place national reports provide evidence of the benefits that may be 

realised by public services which are prepared to seize the opportunity to redesign 
how facilities and other assets are used. These could 
[...]
care services. The 
HOSC may wish to explore this area to better understand how it may affect future 
operations. 

 
 
Conclusion 
 
20. KASS would wish to maintain its collaboration with health as set out in the Eastern 

and Coastal  Kent’s Community Services Commissioning Strategy 2009-2013 and 
the NHS West Kent’s Best Possible Strategic Commissioning Plan 2010-2015 

 
21. We are in no doubt that HOSC would wish to explore what each PCT is planning to 

put together under the proposed arrangement. In particular, to assess what this 
means in terms of opportunities and benefits in terms of improved outcomes for 
patients. 

 
22. In conclusion, there are opportunities for the NHS to work with KASS and other 

partners, focused on bringing together service arrangements that can truly deliver 
improvements for the people of Kent. Health and social care services in the 
community can be redesigned in order to provide a more integrated service in the 
community that lead to better outcomes and long term efficiencies. This would be 
greatly advanced if assistive and mobile technology use is given a central role. 

 
 
 

Oliver Mills 
Managing Director 
Kent Adult Social Services 
5 May 2010 
 
 
Officer contact details 
Michael Thomas-Sam 
Michael.thomas-sam@kent.gov.uk 
Tel 01622 694843 

Page 16



 

                                                

 

 
The Future of PCT Provider Services  
Overview of NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent and NHS West Kent  
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 14th May 2010 
 
1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1.3 
 
 
1.4 
 
1.5 
 
 
1.6 
 
 
 
1.7 
 
 
 
 

 
2.0 
 
2.1 
 
 

Introduction 
 
This paper is a joint paper between NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent (NHS 
ECK) and NHS West Kent (NHS WK). It aims to provide Members of the 
Committee with an overview of the current position of both organisations 
with regard to the future of their PCT Provider Services. It aims to answer 
the questions posed in the letter of the 1s
[...]
ospital in Dover is managed by East Kent Hospitals University 
Foundation Trust.       

 
 
 

Page 51



P
a
g
e
 5

2



 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

By:  Paul Wickenden, Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager 
 
To:  Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 14 May 2010  
  
Subject: Item 5.  Care Quality Commission Registration.  
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
1. Background 
 
(a) On 1 April 2010, all 378 NHS Trusts providing services in England were 
required by law to be registered with the Care Quality Commission.  
Registration is dependent on compliance with 16 principle essential standards 
of quality and safety.  
 
(b) For 22 Trusts, registration was conditional on improvements being 
made.  Of these Trusts, 2 are based in Kent and Medway - Medway NHS 
Foundation Trust and Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership 
Trust.  
 
(c) Following a request from the Chairman of the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, the attached reports have been received from Medway 
NHS Foundation Trust.  
 

2. Recommendations 
 
(a) The Committee is asked to note the information provided.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 55



Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 
 
 
 
 

Committee: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee  Date: 14 May 2010  
 
Report of:  Chief Executive, Medway NHS Foundation Trust       
 
Author:  Company Secretary, Medway NHS Foundation Trust   
 
CQC Registration action plan 

 

1 Care Quality Commission registration  

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As Members will no doubt recall, earlier this year all NHS Acute Trusts were 
obliged to prepare an application for registration by the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC).  The registration scheme came into effect from 1 April 
2010 as a result of the provisions of the Health and Social Care Act 2008 
(Regulated Activities) Regulations 2009 and currently requires healthcare 
[...]
etings should 
be more focused on adding value to the planning, provision and operation of 
healthcare in Kent.  
 
(2) At their last meeting, Members of this Committee requested that an 
opportunity be provided at each meeting to discuss the key issues raised 
during that meeting and consider whether they would like to request further 
information.  This is being introduced at this meeting as Item 7. 
 
(3) Members also welcomed the opportunity to add their input into the 
planning of HOSC meetings through suggesting which aspects should have 
priority as well as supplying additional questions, where enough advance 
notice of a topic could be given.  This has been requested for the June and 
July meetings.  
 
(4) There will still be topics on occasion which will need to be discussed 
but for which time will not allow this process to be used. 
 
(5) Following ongoing discussions with members and stakeholders, the 
following is a suggested outline work programme for the Health overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to February 2011: 

 
a) 11 June 2010 –  
 

1) Accessing Mental Health Services: Adult and Older 
People’s Inpatient Services (see Appendix A). 

 
b) 23 July 2010 –  
 

1) Diagnostics – Waiting Times (see Appendix B). 
2) Update on Health and Transport. 

 
c) 3 September 2010 – 
 

1) Accessing Mental Health Services:  
a) Crisis Resolution Home Treatment Teams;  
b) Forensic Mental Health Services 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 71



 

 

d) 8 October 2010 –  
 

1) Disablement services (prosthetics, orthotics and 
wheelchairs). 

2) Pain Management Services. 
 

e) 26 November 2010 –  
 

1) Cancer services: diagnosis and referral to treatment. 
 

f) January 2011  – 
 

1) Stroke Care Pathway 
 

g) February 2011 – 
 

1) Dentistry 
 

(6) At the Scrutiny Board of 22 May, it was decided that the parent 
POSC for the Select Committee topic review shall be the Adult 
Social Services Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee and that 
there will be an opportunity for the Membership to include Members 
from both be the Adult Social Services Policy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  

 
(7) This work programme will not preclude additional or alternative 

items being added to the Agenda as business need determines.   
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

(1) The Committee is asked to approve the Forward Work 
Programme. 

 

Page 72



 

 

Appendix A 
 

Topic Accessing Mental Health Services: Adult and Older 
People’s Inpatient Services  

Date of 
Meeting 

  
11 June 2010 

Background 

  
At the meeting of the HOSC on 26 March and at the subsequent Agenda 
Planning Meeting, the Future Work Programme of the Committee was 
discussed.   
 
Issues brought up as the possible focus for the meeting on Accessing Mental 
Health Services touched upon a number of different areas, and could be 
usefully looked at during the course of separate meetings.  
 
Considering the balance between mental health inpatient services and those 
provided in the community is one area which can be examined in order to gain 
an understanding what capacity exists within the system and forms the 
background to some of the services changes currently underway or being 
planned.   
 
It is anticipated that forensic services and accessing emergency mental health 
services will be considered for inclusion in the Committee’s future work 
programme.  
 
On 26 March, there was a briefing for Members on Changes to Older People’s 
Mental Health Provision in West Kent.  
 
The intention is that this matter be investigated on the basis of ‘health 
economies’ based on the services commissioned by each PCT in turn and 
involve providers as well as commissioners.  The Kent LINk has been invited 
to nominate an individual or organisation who would be able to represent the 
views of services users in each part of the county.  
 

Requests for information submitted to: 

 

• The Kent LINk  

• Kent Adult Social Services 

• Kent

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 14 May 2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mr G A Horne MBE (Chairman), Mr B R Cope (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr G Cooke, Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr C P Smith, 
Mrs P A V Stockell (Substitute for Mr J A Kite), Mr R Tolputt, Mrs J Whittle, 
Mr A Willicombe, Cllr Ms A Blackmore, Cllr M Lyons, Mr R Kendall and 
Mr M J Fittock 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee), Mr P D Wickenden (Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager), 
Mr M Ayre (Senior Policy Manager), Ms T Gailey (Public Health Policy Manager) and 
Miss N Miller (Media Relations Officer (CFE & Health)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) Further to Minutes of 26 March 2010 the Chairman informed the Committee 
that the Department of Health had confirmed that the initial assessment of the 
Committee’s referral to the Secretary of State for Health was ready for the attention 
of the Secretary of State.  
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2010 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
2. The Future of PCT Provider Services and the Use of Community Hospitals  
(Item 4) 
 
John Ashelford (Chief Executive, Hospice in the Weald), Dr David Goodridge, Oliver 
Mills (Managing Director, Kent Adult Social Services) and Anne Tidmarsh (Director of 
Commissioning and Provision, East, Kent Adult Social Services) were present for this 
item.  
 
(1) The Committee had previously considered the Plans of the two Primary Care 
Trusts in Kent concerning their proposals for the future development of their provider 
services at the meeting of 30 October 2010. 
 
(2) The Committee had before them a briefing paper prepared by the Research 
Officer to the Committee, and supplementary briefing material provided by Kent Adult 
Social Services, NHS Eastern and Coastal Kent, and NHS West Kent. 
 
(3)  The Chairman informed the Committee that both Primary Care Trusts had 
been in receipt of advice from the Department of Health stating that until there was 



 

2 

clarity over the direction of Government policy on this topic, the attendance of NHS 
officers at the Committee should be postponed.  The Overview, Scrutiny and 
Localism Manager was requested to liaise with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, 
Political Group spokesmen and colleagues in the NHS with a view to scheduling an 
alternative time for them to meeting with Members and answer questions on this 
topic.  
 
(4) Officers attending on behalf of Kent Adult Social Services (KASS) were first 
invited to introduce their paper on this topic.  Mr Mills explained that the proposed 
changes presented an opportunity to build on the joint work already being done 
between Social Services and the Community Services as currently organised in both 
halves of the county.  The idea of moving towards a whole county Community 
Foundation Trust was an opportunity to develop care pathways and bring care closer 
to home.  There could also be a role for elected Members in the governance of any 
Community Foundation Trust, although details would have to come from the NHS.  
Other public service organisations could also be involved, and there was scope for 
reducing costs and working more efficiently.  
 
(5) Dr Goodridge outlined what he saw as the current perverse incentives in the 
way NHS finances were structured, with acute services subject to a tariff and 
community services a block contract meaning hospitals tended to absorb any 
additional NHS spending.  The capability to develop a local currency for community 
services has existed since April 2009.  He raised the suggestion that if there was a 
need to cut management costs, one Primary Care Trust for the whole of Kent and 
two community service providers would be more sensible and retain the closeness of 
service providers to their relevant community.   
 
(6) Mr Ashelford spoke from the experience of having been Chief Executive of the 
Hospice in the Weald to provide information about palliative care and the connection 
between hospices and community services.  He argued that although the NHS has 
recognised the importance of end of life care, the role of community services has 
been diminishing in recent years with a reduction in the number of visits from 
community nurses and subsequent loss of shared knowledge.  There was a need to 
better integrate community hospitals as currently 60% of people die in acute beds, 
but the admissions criteria for community hospitals does not encourage end of life 
care being given in community hospitals.  The Hospice in the Weald had only 17 
beds and delivered very specialist care, Mr Ashelford explained that although 
Hospices received on average 32% of their funding from Government sources, his 
Hospice received half of that.  
 
(7) Mr Mills explained that Kent Adult Social Services provided a complete range 
of adult services, and community hospitals were an important aspect of this.  He 
could not speak for children’s services or public health, but KASS worked with the 
PCTs on commissioning and were looking towards developing a single assessment 
process of people’s individual needs in order to prevent duplication of effort and 
facilitate a partnership approach to care.  This fitted into the lessons which are being 
learnt from Kent being one of the Total Place pilots.   
 
(8)  His colleague Mrs Tidmarsh supplemented this information with examples of 
how there were numerous examples of jointly funded arrangements, such as 
integrated care teams, and joint working, such as the provision of step down beds in 
community hospitals, the work of community matrons and use of telehealth and 



 

3 

telecare technologies to support patients with long-term conditions.  At a time where 
the numbers of acute beds were being reduced, this was seen as even more 
important.  
 
(9)  A representative from the Kent LINk expressed his support for the KASS 
paper included in the Agenda and explained that the question of who paid for which 
services was important but confusing and often did skew provision.  
 
(10)  All Members of the Committee stressed their support of community hospitals 
and the important role they play in delivering effective health care to the people of 
Kent.  One Member indicated the details of the different services provided at each 
hospital given in the information supplied by the NHS and indicated how each one 
was different and that it was difficult to form judgments about the future direction of 
these facilities without clarity concerning NHS plans for what services would be 
provided in the future.  This also indicated the lack of precision about what exactly 
the role of a community hospital could and should be.  A member of the public invited 
to speak pointed out the differential coverage of community hospital services across 
the county.  Other questions raised by Members about community hospitals about 
which Members would like answers were the definition of ‘local’ used by PCTs, the 
status of legacies left to community hospitals, the role and status of volunteers at 
them and the comparative cost of a bed in a community hospital compared to those 
in the acute sector, as well as more details on the availability of beds in community 
hospitals for use by KASS.    
 
(11) Members of the Committee then took the opportunity to have a broader 
discussion of the structure of the NHS and there was a general view expressed that 
continual reconfigurations were a distraction from focussing on patient care but that 
there were a number of perverse financial incentives within the system.  
 
(12)  The central role of GPs, both now and in the future, was discussed.  One 
Member felt that in practice it was GPs who often exercised patient choice as 
patients did not have the appropriate information to make changes and that the much 
discussed Practice Based Commissioning would come up against the problem of 
GPs preferring to concentrate on treating people and not becoming managers.  
 
(13) RESOLVED that colleagues be thanked for their attendance and that the 
Overview, Scrutiny and Localism Manager be authorised to discuss the most 
appropriate time for colleagues in the NHS to appear to answer questions on this 
subject with the Chairman, Vice-Chairman, the Liberal Democrat and Labour Group 
spokesmen as well as the Borough Representatives on the Committee.  
 
 
 
3. CQC Registration Update  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Members had before them papers received from Medway NHS Foundation 
Trust providing information on how its registration with the Care Quality Commission.  
Mr Wickenden was able to provide a verbal update based on information received 
from the Company Secretary that the Trust has applied to have the condition 
concerning training on the Safeguarding of children lifted as the requisite training has 



 

4 

now all taken place and that the Care Quality Commission had acknowledge receipt 
of the application.  
 
(2) Members were also reminded that a briefing with local staff from the Care 
Quality Commission was scheduled to take place on 25 May.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.   
 
4. Forward Work Programme  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) Mr Wickenden provided Members with a general overview of how the best 
practice of the Committee in agreeing a forward work programme with stakeholders 
and focussing more on outcomes in the development of scrutiny questions was 
potentially a model for adoption across more areas of Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
(2) Clarification was also provided to Members of the Committee that the 
proposed Select Committee on dementia would involve Members of the Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee while the parent Committee would be the Adult 
Social Services Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  A representative from 
LINks requested that his organisation be included in the work of the Select 
Committee in some way and the Chairman felt that there would be numerous 
opportunities for this to occur because of the value they would be able to add to the 
process.  
 
(3) It was observed that much Committee time had been devoted to the issue of a 
new hospital in Dover and that as the scheme should be progressing there would be 
little need to include the issue on the work programme again.  However, Mr 
Wickenden was asked to request a written update from East Kent Hospital Trust for 
Members’ information. 
 
(4)  The Researcher to the Committee indicated Appendix B to the Forward Work 
Programme and requested additional questions for the July meeting from Members.  
 
(5) RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme be approved.  
 
5. Committee Topic Discussion  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Members felt that as the main item on the Agenda would be returned to at a 
later date as agreed in Item 4, they had no further comments to make at this point in 
time.  
 
 
 
6. Date of next programmed meeting – Friday 11 June 2010 @ 10:00 am  
(Item 8) 
 
 


